
 Local Public Health in Clark County:  Quick Tip Sheet for Schools 

Clark County Combined Health District  1 Current as of 10.04.2022 

Topic/Program Primary Contact Secondary Contact Notes: 

Immunizations 

 

 
Patty (Patricia) Free, RN 
pfree@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 272 

 
Cheyenne Bumgarner, RN 
cbumgarner@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 284 

Many questions can be answered by many 
of the nurses; calling the main number (937) 
390-5600 and asking for a nurse.   
 
Fax Number:  (937) 390-5626 

Lice Mitigation 
Lead Poisoning 

Prevention 

 

 
Randilyn Belford, MA 
rbelford@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 266 
 

 
Sandy Miller, RN 
smiller@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 262 
 

Two Health Planners also work on lead 
prevention, specifically awareness and 
education;  Leslie Vasquez 
(lvasquez@ccchd.com) and Caroline 
Quelette (cquelette@ccchd.com) . 

Vision & Hearing 
Screenings 

 
 

 

Gloria “Kitty” Smith 
gsmith@ccchd.com  
(937) 390-5600 ext. 236 
 

 

Christina Conover, RN 
cconover@ccchd.com 
(937)390-5600 ext. 279 

 

Vision 
Assistance 
Referrals 

 

 
Kristen Lyburtus, RN 
klyburtus@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 269 
 

 
Patty (Patricia) Free, RN 
pfree@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 272 
 

For children under 18 years of age, Rocking 
Horse Center is the best place to refer.  
(937) 324-1111 
 

CCCHD can facilitate applications to Prevent 
Blindness Ohio, Lions Club, etc.   

Children with 
Medical 

Handicaps 

 

 

Renee Steele, RN 
rsteele@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 262 
 

Annette Rutter, RN 
arutter@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 228 
 

 
Sandy Miller, RN 
smiller@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 262 
 

 
This can also be a resource if repeated 
hearing screenings indicate there may be a 
need to further evaluate for hearing loss.   

Sexual Health 
and Wellness 

 

 
Britney Bruce, RN 
bbruce@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 274 

 
Tara Wagner, RN 
twagner@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 285 

Birth control, Sexual transmitted infections, 
women’s health (pap smears), education.    
Condoms also available at no cost. 

Communicable 
Disease Team 

 

 
Martha Zaragoza, RN 
mzaragoza@ccchd.com  
(937) 390-5600 ext. 237 
 

 
Brenna Heinle 
Epidemiologist 
bheinle@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 249 
 

Additional Contact: 
Anna Jean Sauter 
asauter@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 249 
 

Call and ask for “a member of the 
communicable disease team.” 

Interpreter: 
Creole and 

French 
 

 
Rodolph Paul 
rpaul@ccchd.com  
(937) 390-5600 ext. 222 
 

 When Rodolph is not available, CCCHD staff 
uses a phone service, Proprio/Vocalink to 
service clients.   

Interpreter: 
Spanish 

 
Maria Rodriguez 
mrodriguez@ccchd.com 
(937) 390-5600 ext. 272 

 

 Maria is available outside of her class hours 
at Wittenberg.  When Maria is not available, 
Proprio/Vocalink is used.   

*When unable to reach someone or if there are other needs, please reach out to Christina Conover (937) 390-5600 ext. 279.    
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